

No. 06-1249

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WYETH,

Petitioner,

v.

DIANE LEVINE,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Vermont

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE

VERMONT, ALABAMA, ALASKA, ARIZONA, ARKANSAS,
CALIFORNIA, COLORADO, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE,
FLORIDA, GEORGIA, HAWAII, IDAHO, ILLINOIS,
INDIANA, IOWA, KANSAS, KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA,
MAINE, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MINNESOTA,
MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI, MONTANA, NEVADA, NEW
HAMPSHIRE, NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK,
NORTH CAROLINA, NORTH DAKOTA, OHIO,
OKLAHOMA, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE
ISLAND, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA,
TENNESSEE, UTAH, WEST VIRGINIA, VIRGINIA,
WASHINGTON, WISCONSIN, AND WYOMING
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

Of Counsel: WILLIAM H. SORRELL
Attorney General
State of Vermont

DAN SCHWEITZER
2030 M Street, NW, 8th Floor
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 326-6010

KEVIN O. LESKE
Counsel of Record
Assistant Attorney General
109 State Street
Montpelier, VT 05609
(802) 828-3186

[additional counsel listed on inside cover]

TROY KING
Attorney General
State of Alabama

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho

TALIS J. COLBERG
Attorney General
State of Alaska

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General
State of Illinois

TERRY GODDARD
Arizona Attorney General
State of Arizona

STEVE CARTER
Attorney General
State of Indiana

DUSTIN MCDANIEL
Attorney General
State of Arkansas

TOM MILLER
Attorney General
State of Iowa

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
Attorney General
State of California

STEVE SIX
Attorney General
State of Kansas

JOHN W. SUTHERS
Attorney General
State of Colorado

JACK CONWAY
Attorney General
Commonwealth of Kentucky

RICHARD BLUMENTHAL
Attorney General
State of Connecticut

JAMES D. "BUDDY"
CALDWELL
Attorney General
State of Louisiana

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, III
Attorney General
State of Delaware

G. STEVEN ROWE
Attorney General
State of Maine

BILL MCCOLLUM
Attorney General
State of Florida

DOUGLAS F. GANSLER
Attorney General
State of Maryland

THURBERT E. BAKER
Attorney General
State of Georgia

MARTHA COAKLEY
Attorney General
Commonwealth of
Massachusetts

MARK J. BENNETT
Attorney General
State of Hawaii

LORI SWANSON
Attorney General
State of Minnesota

NANCY ROGERS
Attorney General
State of Ohio

JIM HOOD
Attorney General
State of Mississippi

W.A. DREW EDMONDSON
Attorney General
State of Oklahoma

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General
State of Missouri

HARDY MYERS
Attorney General
State of Oregon

MIKE MCGRATH
Attorney General
State of Montana

THOMAS W. CORBETT, JR.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. It Is Possible To Comply With Both State Common Law And Federal Labeling Regulations Under The FDCA	6
II. The FDCA Does Not Impliedly Preempt State Tort Actions That Pur- portedly “Frustrate” The Statute’s Objectives	11
A. Principles of statutory construc- tion, separation of powers, and fe- deralism dictate that courts should only rarely displace state law un- der the doctrine of implied frustra- tion preemption.....	12
1. Whether a federal statute preempts state law under the doctrine of implied frustration preemption depends on congres- sional intent to displace state law.....	13

2. Standard tools of statutory construction militate against finding implied frustration preemption	19
3. Principles of federalism further militate against finding implied frustration preemption.....	24
4. Inferring frustration preemption is only proper when no reasonable policy ground supports applying state law	27
5. Federal agencies lack the authority to deem state laws preempted under the doctrine of implied frustration preemption	28
B. In Enacting The FDCA, Congress Did Not Express An Intent To Displace State Laws That Purportedly Frustrate Achievement Of The Statute's Objectives	31
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:	Page
<i>Abbot v. American Cyanimid Co.</i> , 844 F.2d 1108 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 488 U.S. 908 (1988).....	9
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Lapp</i> , 78 F.2d 170 (7th Cir. 1935)	8
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	29
<i>Arlington Cent. School Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	19
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	25
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	18
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion County, N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996).....	13
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989).....	34
<i>Caraker v. Sandoz Pharm. Corp.</i> , 172 F. Supp. 2d 1018 (S.D. Ill. 2001)	9
<i>Cartwright v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 369 F. Supp. 2d 876 (E.D. Tex. 2005).....	9
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	7, 8
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975)	23
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003)	20
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	20
<i>Ewing v. California</i> , 538 U.S. 11 (2003).....	28

<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. De la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	29
<i>Fitzgerald v. Racing Ass'n of Cent. Iowa</i> , 539 U.S. 103 (2003).....	21, 22
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	14
<i>Foyle v. Lederle Labs.</i> , 674 F. Supp. 530 (E.D.N.C. 1987).....	9
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	22
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	14, 19, 22
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	24
<i>Graham v. Wyeth Labs.</i> , 666 F. Supp. 1483 (D. Kan. 1987).....	9
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	24, 25
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	20
<i>Hill v. Searle Labs.</i> , 884 F.2d 1064 (8th Cir. 1989).....	9
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jackson v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 964 (D. Neb. 2006).....	9
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977).....	26
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 558 (2007).....	19
<i>Knudsen v. Connaught Labs.</i> , 691 F. Supp. 1346 (M.D. Fla.1987).....	9
<i>Kociemba v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 680 F. Supp. 1293 (D. Minn. 1988).....	9

<i>Laisure-Radke v. Par Pharm., Inc.</i> , 426 F. Supp. 2d 1163 (W.D. Wash. 2006)	9
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	17
<i>Mazur v. Merck & Co.</i> , 742 F. Supp. 239 (E.D. Pa. 1990)	9
<i>Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986).....	23
<i>Motus v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 1085 (C.D. Cal. 2000).....	9
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Transport Workers</i> , 451 U.S. 77 (1981).....	23
<i>Osburn v. Anchor Labs.</i> , 825 F.2d 908 (5th Cir. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 485 U.S. 1009 (1988).....	9
<i>Patten v. Lederle Labs.</i> , 655 F. Supp. 745 (D. Utah 1987).....	9
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	30
<i>Perry v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 456 F. Supp. 2d 678 (E.D. Pa. 2006)	9
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	25
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic</i> , 128 S. Ct. 999 (2008)..	5, 8, 32, 33
<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transport Ass'n</i> , 128 S. Ct. 989 (2008).....	5
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	21, 33
<i>Sprietsma v. Merc. Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002) .	16, 32
<i>Stephens v. G.D. Searle</i> , 602 F. Supp. 379 (E.D. Mich. 1985)	9
<i>Sterling Drug Inc. v. Yarrow</i> , 408 F.2d 978 (8th Cir. 1969).....	8

<i>In re Tetracycline Cases</i> , 747 F. Supp. 543 (W.D. Mo. 1989).....	9
<i>Tinnerholm v. Parke, Davis & Co.</i> , 285 F. Supp. 432 (S.D.N.Y. 1968).....	8
<i>Tobin v. Astra Pharm. Prods., Inc.</i> , 993 F.2d 528 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 914 (1993).....	9
<i>Transamerica Mortgage Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979).....	23
<i>United Haulers Ass'n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1786 (2007).....	7
<i>Valmas Drug Co. v. Smoots</i> , 269 F. 356 (6th Cir. 1920).....	8
<i>In re Vioxx Prods. Liability Litig.</i> , 501 F. Supp. 2d 776 (E.D. La. 2007).....	9
<i>Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991).....	23, 24
<i>Wack v. Lederle Labs.</i> , 666 F. Supp. 123 (N.D. Ohio 1987).....	9
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1559 (2007).....	20
<i>Weiss v. Fujisawa Pharm. Co.</i> , 464 F. Supp. 2d 666 (E.D. Ky. 2006).....	9
<i>Wells v. Ortho Pharm. Corp.</i> , 788 F.2d 741 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 950 (1986).....	9
<i>Whitfield v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 209 (2005).....	20
<i>Witczak v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 377 F. Supp. 2d 726 (D. Minn. 2005).....	9
<i>In re Zyprexa Prods. Liability Litig.</i> , 489 F. Supp. 2d 230 (E.D.N.Y. 2007).....	9

State Cases

<i>Boyd v. Coca Cola Bottling Works</i> , 177 S.W. 80 (Tenn. 1915)	7
<i>Carlin v. Superior Court</i> , 920 P.2d 1347 (Cal. 1996)	9
<i>Feldman v. Lederle Labs.</i> , 592 A.2d 1176 (N.J. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 505 U.S. 1219 (1992)	9
<i>Incollingo v. Ewing</i> , 282 A.2d 206 (Pa. 1971).....	8
<i>Phillips v. Roux Laboratories</i> , 145 N.Y.S.2d 449 (N.Y. App. Div. 1955)	8
<i>Thomas v. Winchester</i> , 2 Seld. 397, 1852 WL 4748 (N.Y. 1852).....	7
<i>Wagner v. Roche Labs.</i> , 671 N.E.2d 252 (Ohio 1996)	9
<i>Washington State Physicians Ins. Exchange & Assocs. v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 858 P.2d 1054 (Wash. 1993).....	9

Federal Statutes

Federal Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act of 1938 (FDCA), as amended, 21 U.S.C. §§ 301-397.....	2
15 U.S.C. § 78n(a).....	23
21 U.S.C. § 360k.....	2
21 U.S.C. § 360k(a).....	33
21 U.S.C. § 379r(a)	33
28 U.S.C. § 1603(b).....	20
42 U.S.C. §§ 300aa-22(b)(1) and (e)	33
Pub. L. No. 87-781, § 202, 76 Stat. 780, 793 (1962).....	35

Legislative Materials

- 108 Cong. Rec. 21,045 (Sept. 27, 1962)..... 36, 37
 H.R. Rep. No. 1820, 87th Cong., 2d Sess.
 (June 13, 1962)..... 35, 36, 37

Administrative Materials

- Labeling and Prescription Drug Advertising;
 Content and Format for Labeling for Human
 Prescription Drugs*, 44 Fed. Reg. 37434
 (June 26, 1979)..... 10
- Prescription Drug Product Labeling; Medication
 Guide Requirements*, 63 Fed. Reg. 66378
 (Dec. 1, 1998)..... 10
- Requirements on Content and Format of
 Labeling for Human Prescription Drug and
 Biological Products*, 71 Fed. Reg. 3922
 (Jan. 24, 2006)..... 28, 30

Other Materials

- Altria Group, Inc. v. Good*, No. 07-562 5
- Amicus Curiae* Brief of Public Justice, P.C.,
Warner-Lambert Co. v. Kent, No. 06-1498 27
- Michael D. Green, *Statutory Compliance and
 Tort Liability: Examining the Strongest Case*,
 30 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 461 (1997) 33
- Henry M. Hart, Jr. and Herbert Wechsler,
The Federal Courts and the Federal System
 (2d ed. 1973) 24

H.L.A. Hart, <i>Positivism and the Separation of Law and Morals</i> , 71 Harv. L. Rev. 593 (1958).....	15
Aaron Kesselheim & Jerry Avorn, <i>The Role of Litigation in Defining Drug Risks</i> , 297 JAMA 308 (2007).....	16
David Kessler & David C. Vladeck, <i>A Critical Examination of the FDA's Efforts to Preempt Failure to Warn Claims</i> , 96 Geo. L.J. 461 (2008).....	32, 33
Robert B. Lefflar & Robert S. Adler, <i>The Preemption Pentad: Federal Preemption of Products Liability Claims after Medtronic</i> , 64 Tenn. L. Rev. 691 (1997).....	8, 34
Nina A. Mendelson, <i>A Presumption Against Agency Preemption</i> , 102 NW. U. L. Rev. 695 (2008).....	29, 30
Caleb Nelson, <i>Preemption</i> , 86 Va. L. Rev. 225 (2000).....	17, 27
James T. O'Reilly, <i>Federal Preemption of State & Local Law § 1.2</i> (2006).....	19
Margaret J. Porter, <i>The Lohr Decision: FDA Perspective and Position</i> , 52 Food & Drug L.J. 7 (1997).....	10, 32
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Prods. Liab.	8
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (3d ed. 2000).....	14
David C. Vladeck, <i>Preemption and Regulatory Failure</i> , 33 Pepp. L. Rev. 95 (2005).....	8
